with the process of obtaining Approval of the Refrigerated Formulation NDA if such ninety-day 
conference does not occur, then Warner shall provide notice of such determination within 45 
days following the receipt of such comments, together with a milestone payment in the amount 
of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000 US). For the avoidance of doubt, if 
the Ninety Day Conference Comments do not provide, in Warner's reasonable judgement, a 
reasonable basis for evaluating the likelihood of Approval of the Refrigerated Formulation NDA 
in a form that will allow for the launch of a commercially viable product then such 45 day period